## LR119

## ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 119**

Introduced by Scheer, 19.

WHEREAS, Newman Grove, Nebraska, is celebrating its 125th anniversary in 2013; and

WHEREAS, Newman Grove was founded by Scandinavian immigrants and incorporated on February 9, 1888. Since that time, Newman Grove has grown into a strong, vibrant community and a great place to live; and

WHEREAS, Newman Grove owes much of its 125 years of success to the hard-working and generous people of the Newman Grove community; and

WHEREAS, Newman Grove will celebrate its 125th anniversary during the Shell Creek Valley Days to be held June 7-9, 2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRD LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Newman Grove, Nebraska, on its 125th anniversary.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Mayor Fawn Steiff on behalf of the citizens of Newman Grove.